507776308 03/02/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7823436

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DAT	ТА			
		Name	Execution Date	
MITCHELL MESSMORE			01/25/2023	
ALEC DIAZ-ARIAS			03/01/2023	
JOHN RACHID			01/25/2023	
DMITRIY SHIN			01/26/2023	
JEAN E. ROBILLARD			01/24/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A			
Name:	INSEER INC.			
Street Address:	3701 WHITETAIL COURT, NE			
City:	IOWA CITY			
State/Country:	IOWA			
Postal Code:	52240			
PROPERTY NUMBERS T	otal: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBERS T Property Type	otal: 1	Number		
		Number 7972796		
Property Type Application Number:	17]	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA	17 . TA	7972796]	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	TA (2 sent to ti	7972796 02)842-7899 he e-mail address first; if that is un s		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	TA (2 sent to th rovided;	7972796 02)842-7899		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr	17 • TA sent to th rovided; h 70 JS	7972796 02)842-7899 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 034568000 SCOTT@COOLEY.COM,	nt via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email:	17 TA (2 sent to the rovided; h 70 JS zll	7972796 02)842-7899 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 034568000 SCOTT@COOLEY.COM, PPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley	nt via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	TA (2 sent to th rovided; h 70 JS zll C0	7972796 02)842-7899 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 034568000 SCOTT@COOLEY.COM, PPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley OOLEY LLP	nt via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone:	117 ATA (2 sent to the rovided; h 70 JS 211 C0 12	7972796 02)842-7899 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 034568000 SCOTT@COOLEY.COM, PPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley	nt via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	17 TA (2 sent to ti rovided; JS ZII CO 12 SI	7972796 02)842-7899 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 034568000 SCOTT@COOLEY.COM, PPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley OOLEY LLP 299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW	nt via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be a</i> <i>using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	TA (2 sent to ti rovided; i 70 JS zli C0 12 SI W	7972796 02)842-7899 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 034568000 SCOTT@COOLEY.COM, PPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley OOLEY LLP 299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW JITE 700 ATTN: PATENT GROUP	nt via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	TA (2 sent to ti rovided; i 70 JS zli C0 12 SI W	7972796 02)842-7899 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 034568000 SCOTT@COOLEY.COM, PPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley OOLEY LLP 299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW JITE 700 ATTN: PATENT GROUP VASHINGTON, D.C. 20004	nt via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM	TA (2 sent to ti rovided; i 70 JS zli C0 12 SI W	02)842-7899 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 034568000 SCOTT@COOLEY.COM, PPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley OOLEY LLP 299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW JITE 700 ATTN: PATENT GROUP VASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 INSR-006/00US 344641-2021	nt via US Mail.	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	TA (2 sent to ti rovided; i 70 JS zli C0 12 SI W	02)842-7899 he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 034568000 SCOTT@COOLEY.COM, PPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley OOLEY LLP 299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW JITE 700 ATTN: PATENT GROUP VASHINGTON, D.C. 20004 INSR-006/00US 344641-2021 CONNOR PARK	nt via US Mail.	

Attorney Docket No. INSR-006/00US 344641-2021

ASSIGNMENT

Mitchell MESSMORE, residing at 622 Grandview Ct, Iowa City, IA 52246; Alec DIAZ-ARIAS, residing at 2010 Chapel Ridge Rd, Columbia, MO 65203; John RACHID, residing at 1121 S Gilbert St, Unit 307, Iowa City, IA 52240; Dmitriy SHIN, residing at 5008 Brookthorn Ct, Columbia, MO 65203; and Jean E. ROBILLARD, residing at 3701 Whitetail Ct NE, Iowa City, IA 52240 (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent entitled METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR CALCULATING TORQUE AND FORCE ABOUT BODY JOINTS USING MACHINE LEARNING TO PREDICT MUSCLE FATIGUE, and which is a:

(1)provisional application to be filed herewith; or (a) bearing Application No., and filed on; (b) (2) x non-provisional application to be filed herewith; or (a) (b) x bearing Application No. 17/972,796, and filed on October 25, 2022; and/or (3)**PCT** application bearing Application No., and filed on. (a) and/or (4) attached hereto. wherein the above application(s) claim(s) priority to:

 Country
 Application No.
 Application filing date

WHEREAS, INSEER Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 3701 Whitetail Court, NE, Iowa City, IA 52240 (the "Assignee"), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, is desirous of acquiring the Assignors' entire right, title, and

PATENT REEL: 062850 FRAME: 0233

interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent and/or registered design identified above; the right to file applications for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) and/or registered design(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that an Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if an Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of said prior agreement, each Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above;

(c) the right to file applications for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;

(d) any application(s) for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);

(e) any application(s) for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent and/or registered design claiming the Invention(s), including any priority application(s), substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;

(f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application for patent and/or registered design identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) and/or registered design(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and

(g) any patent(s) and/or registered design(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent and/or registered design(s) identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any

reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s) and/or registered design(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

Each Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents. Each Assignor also hereby represents that, except for said prior agreement, if applicable, the Assignor has not previously sold, transferred, or encumbered any part of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Invention(s).

Each Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), said registered design(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified above when known.

Each Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor(s) and Assignee(s) understand that electronic signatures are acceptable and that, by signing electronically, signatories agree to the use of electronic signatures.

Page 4 of 9 Attorney Docket No. INSR-006/00US 344641-2021

Date: 01/25/2023

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

, before me, , Notary On Mitchell Messmore , who Public, personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires:

276741048 v1

Page 3 of 9 Attorney Docket No. INSR-006/00US 344641-2021

3/1/2027 By: Date: Alec Diaz-Arias

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of this individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of ______) ss.

County of ______)

On ______, before me, ______, Notary Public, personally appeared _______Alec Diaz-Arias ______, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she/they executed the same in his/ber/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by bis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official scal.

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires:

276742248-0

Page 6 of 9 Attorney Docket No. INSR-006/00US 344641-2021

1/25/2023 Date:

By: DOMA

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of <u>Fave</u> County of <u>Johnson</u>) ss.

On 1/25/2023, before me, ______, Notary Public, personally appeared ______ John Rachid _____, who

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires:

PATENT REEL: 062850 FRAME: 0238 Page 7 of 9 Attorney Docket No. INSR-006/00US 344641-2021

Date:	01-26.2023	By:	During	« 	
individu	public or other officer complet al who signed the document to ess, accuracy, or validity of tha	which this ce			
State of County of)f) ss.			
On					
Sîgnatur	e of Notary Public		Place No	stary Seal Above	
My Commission Expires:					

276741048 /1

	Page 8 of 9 Attorney Docket No. INSR-006/00US 344641-2021
Date:	1/24/2023 By: Calified Jean E. Robillard
indivi	ary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the dual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the ulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State	of))) ss.
Coun	
prove subsc in his the po REQI PERJ correct	
Му С	ommission Expires:

276741048 v1

Page 9 of 9 Attorney Docket No. INSR-006/00US 344641-2021

For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE:

Date: By: Name: JEAN RAHARD Title: CHAIR of Re Based Company: INSEER Inc. A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of)
County of ______)) ss. , before me, ______, Notary On Public, personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above My Commission Expires: 276741048 1